10-26-1998 FORM **PTO-1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE REC HEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100859019 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 17 Name of conveying party(ies): Name: C Notes Interactive; Inc. InfiNet Company Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association 64 Brevoort Road Street Address:___ ☐ Limited Partnership Chappaqua ____ State: NY ___ ZIP: 10514 ☐ Corporation-State City: MRD 10-16-98 □ Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No □ Association _____ ☐ General Partnership_____ 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Limited Partnership____ ©xCorporation-State New York ** Assignment □ Merger Other ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation ☐ Other ___ is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: May 26, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,020,460 2,028,804 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes → No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Peter A. Fields, Esq. Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 65.00 Internal Address: Phillips Nizer Benjamin Krim Enclosed & Ballon LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 666 Fifth Avenue 8. Deposit account number: New York NY ZIP: 10103 State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 0/22/1998 INCLIVEN 00000130 202046 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

the original document.

John F. Wilk

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 1804 FRAME: 0038

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

WHEREAS, INFINET COMPANY, a Virginia general partnership ("Assignor"), and C NOTES INTERACTIVE, INC., a New York corporation ("Assignee"), have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 27, 1998 ("Agreement"),

WHEREAS, Assignor has used and is using (i) the trademarks, service marks and domain names listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including all registration applications which have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and (ii) all of the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the trademarks, service marks and domain names listed on Schedule A are referred to herein as the "Marks"),

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignee is acquiring the Marks and all of the good will of the business associated therewith,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the sum of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, transfers, sells and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including all registration applications therefor set forth on Schedule A, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment of Trademarks/Service Marks to be executed, on its behalf by its duly authorized officer, this 26 day of May, 1998.

INFINET COMPANY

v Ton

Name: STAPHEN I

Pitle: EXECUTIVE VICE 17

Page 1 of 3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Virginia)	
)	ss.:
City of Norfolk)	

On May 1, 1998, before me personally came

Stone , known to me, who, duly sworn before me, did depose and say that he is Suntry Vice fres. I tof Infinet Company, the entity described in and which executed the annexed Assignment, and that he executed the Assignment with full authority of Infinet Company.

Notary Public My Com Exp: 11/30/98

Page 2 of 3

Doc #: 407383.3

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK/DOMAIN NAME

REGISTRATION NO.

Registered Service Mark

COOL SITE OF THE DAY

2,020,460

COOL SITE OF THE YEAR

2,028,804

Unregistered Service Mark

LIVE ONLINE

Domain Name

COOLSITEOFTHEDAY.COM

COOLSITEOFTHEYEAR.COM

LIVE-ONLINE.COM

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 10/16/1998

Doc #: 407383.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 1804 FRAME: 0041